1. A Firefighter/Paramedic Class I, Lieutenant, Captain and a Battalion Chief shall be an employee 
working twenty-four (24} hours on and forty-eight (48) hours off on a rotating basis with scheduled 
days off. A twenty-eight (28} day work schedule of two-hundred-twelve (212) hours in accordance 
with Fair Labor Standards Act shall be used in computing schedules and overtime compensation. 
Time of work shall be 7:00 a.m. - 7:00 a.m. An average of two-thousand-seven- hundred-and-four 
(2,704} hours annually shall be used for overtime computation. 

2. A Firefighter/Paramedic Class II and a Fire Safety Inspector shall be an employee working a fourteen 
(14} day work period. An employee in this class shall work Monday through Friday (45 hours per week

[...]

Overtime for Class I, Lieutenant, Captain, and Battalion Chief shall be calculated and paid for in the 
pay period that it is worked in excess of a firefighter/paramedic's regularly scheduled work shift 
and/or day and for all time worked in excess of two-hundred-twelve (212) hours in one ( 1) work 
period. 

2. Overtime for Class II and fire Safety Inspector shall be calculated and paid for in the pay period that it 
is worked in excess of a firefighter/paramedic's or Fire Safety Inspector's regularly scheduled work 
shift and/or day and for all time worked in excess of ninety (90) hours in one (1) work period.

[...]

number of bargaining unit employees and/ or an imbalance of seniority on a shift shall be permitted. 

PROVISION 12: PAYROLL pERIOp 

Sectjon A (Duration) 

The payroll period shall consist of two (2) consecutive calendar weeks fourteen (14) days or three 
hundred thirty-six (336) hours running from 7:00 a.m. Sunday to 7:00 a.m. Sunday. 

Sectjon B (Issuance/Payment) 

The payroll shall be issued/paid on Friday in the calendar week subsequent to the conclusion of the 
payroll period. Payment shall be issued into a direct deposit account.

[...]

Firefighter/paramedics whose Vacation credit is less than twelve (12) months as of January 1 shall 
be entitled to a paid Vacation allowance of eight (8) hours for each four (4) full weeks worked in the 
first calendar year of his/her employment to a maximum of one-hundred-four (104) hours in the 
subsequent calendar year. 

b. Firefighter/paramedics shall be entitled to five (5) twenty-four (24) hour days 
(120 hours total) vacation on January 1 immediately following their first-year anniversary seniority 
vacation date. 

c. Firefighter/paramedics and Lieutenants shall be entitled to seven (7) twenty- four (24) hour days

[...]

bargaining unit employee shall be paid to his/her estate. 

Sectjon G 

Bargaining unit employees will not be paid for vacation entitlement not used in the calendar year in which 
it was earned. 

PROVISION 19: SICK LEAVE 

Sectjon A 

1. Each bargaining unit employee will receive one-hundred-fifty-six (156) hours per calendar year with 
pay for any Sick Leave purpose set forth herein. 

2. For the purposes of Sick Leave, the calendar year will be effective from January 1 
and end on December 31. The sick leave bonus as defined in Sections A and B of this

[...]

deducted from his/her accrued sick leave account and shall not be refunded. 

2. The donation of sick leave shall not be considered an incident of absence or count against an 
employee's sick leave bonus. 

3. An employee with a sick leave balance of less than seven-hundred-eighty (780) hours may donate up 
to one-hundred-fifty-six (156) hours per year. An employee with a sick leave balance of seven­
hundred-eighty (780) hours or more may donate up to three-hundred-twelve (312) hours per year. 

4. Sick leave must be donated in one (1) hour increments. 
5. An employee may receive up to seven-hundred-eighty (780) hours per year in donated sick time as 

long as the other requirements of this section have been met. The "year" reference herein shall be

[...]

Full-time employees will be eligible for coverage of (LASIK eye surgery procedures): 

1. Plain Township will pay eighty percent (80%) after deductible for Network Providers and eighty 
percent (80%) UCR after deductible for Non-Network Providers. Benefits are limited to One 
thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00) per eye. 

2. Payment for the above-mentioned refractive surgery procedure will be made once per lifetime. 
3. Enhancement procedures, additional corrective surgeries, or other procedures relating to or resulting 

from the initial refractive eye surgery are excluded.